Futures  Heating oil price increase  R$/m³  Short  2,635  3,294  3,953
Futures  Energy price increase  R$/mwh  Short  150.42  188.03  225.63
Futures  Exchange rate decrease  US$/R$  Long  5.10  3.83  2.55
Forward and Locked-in
exchange contracts  Exchange rate increase

US$/R$  Short  5.10  6.38  7.66

Forward and Locked-in
exchange contracts  Exchange rate increase

€/US$  Short  1.12  1.40  1.68

Forward and Locked-in
exchange contracts  Exchange rate decrease

€/R$  Long  5.37  4.03  2.68

Swap  Exchange rate decrease  US$/R$  Long  4.84  3.63  2.42
Swap  Interest rate decrease (CDI)  % p.y.  Long  11.62  8.71  5.81
Swap  Inflation rate decrease (IPCA)  % p.y.  Long  5.86  4.40  2.93

(2) Foreign exchange exposure, net

The probable scenario considers the position as of December 31, 2023. The effects of the
possible and remote scenarios that would be posted to the consolidated statement of income as
foreign exchange gains (losses) are described below:

   Effect of exchange rate changes

Net foreign exchange exposure

Asset/Liability

Balance

Possible
scenario

+25%

Remote
scenario

+50%

Possible
scenario

-25%

Remote
scenario

-50%

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 3)  5,924,362  1,481,091  2,962,181  (1,481,091)  (2,962,181)
Restricted cash (Note 4.b)  361,392  90,348  180,696  (90,348)  (180,696)
Trade accounts receivable (Note 5)  6,888,563  1,722,141  3,444,282  (1,722,141)  (3,444,282)
Advances to suppliers (Note 14.b)  57,785  14,446  28,893  (14,446)  (28,893)
Related parties (Note 9.a)  (2,884,657)  (721,164)  (1,442,329)  721,164  1,442,329
Advances from clients (Note 18)  (3,569,394)  (892,349)  (1,784,697)  892,349  1,784,697
Suppliers (Note 14.a)  (5,503,170)  (1,375,793)  (2,751,585)  1,375,793  2,751,585
Loans and financing (Note 16)  (22,096,365)  (5,524,091)  (11,048,183)  5,524,091  11,048,183
Lease liabilities (Note 15.b)  (246,062)  (61,516)  (123,031)  61,516  123,031
Other liabilities (1)  (231,903)  (57,976)  (115,952)  57,976  115,952

Impact on consolidated statement of income for the
period   (5,324,863)  (10,649,725)  5,324,863  10,649,725

(1) Net present value of the consideration payable for the acquisition of Raízen Paraguay.

RAÍZEN S.A.

Notes from management to the interim financial information
as of December 31, 2023
In thousands of Reais - R$, unless otherwise indicated

91

As of December 31, 2023, the rates used in the mentioned sensitivity analysis were as follows:

 R$/US$

Probable, statement of financial position balance 4.84
Possible scenario +25% 6.05
Remote scenario +50% 7.26
Possible scenario -25% 3.63
Remote scenario -50% 2.42

(3) Interest rate sensitivity

As of December 31, 2023, the probable scenario considers the weighted average post-fixed
annual interest rate on loans and financing, and for financial investments and securities (except
LFT), the CDI and IPCA accumulated over the past 12 months. In both cases, simulations were
performed with an increase and decrease of 25% and 50%. The consolidated results of this
sensitivity analysis are presented below:

  Interest rate sensitivity

Probable
scenario

Possible
scenario

+25%

Remote
scenario

+50%

Possible
scenario

-25%

Remote
scenario

-50%

Financial investments (including LFT)  334,889  83,722  167,444  (83,722)  (167,444)
Debentures (securities)  12,793  3,198  6,396  (3,198)  (6,396)
Investment fund (securities)  11,598  2,900  5,800  (2,900)  (5,800)
Restricted financial investments (restricted cash)  13,052  3,263  6,526  (3,263)  (6,526)
Post-fixed loans and financing   (2,145,416)   (536,354)   (1,072,708)   536,354   1,072,708

Additional impact on consolidated income (loss) for the period   (1,773,084)   (443,271)   (886,542)   443,271   886,542

As of December 31, 2023, we applied the following rates and assumptions in the sensitivity
analysis:

   Scenarios

Annual rates

Probable
Possible

+25%
Remote

+50%
Possible

-25%
Remote

-50%

100.8% accumulated CDI  13.14%  16.43%  19.71%  9.86%  6.57%
100% accumulated CDI + 4%  17.56%  20.95%  24.34%  14.17%  10.78%
Accumulated IPCA  4.62%  5.78%  6.93%  3.47%  2.31%
Weighted post-fixed annual interest rate on loans and
financing  9.15%  11.44%  13.73%  6.86%  4.58%

(l) Capital management (Consolidated)

The Company’s objective when managing its capital structure is to ensure the continuity of its
operations and finance investment opportunities, maintaining a healthy credit profile and
offering an adequate return to its shareholders.

RAÍZEN S.A.

Notes from management to the interim financial information
as of December 31, 2023
In thousands of Reais - R$, unless otherwise indicated

92

Raízen has a relationship with the main local and international rating agencies, as shown below:

Agency  Scale  Rating  Outlook  Date